

Central Portal for Philippine Government Procurement Oppurtunities

Bid Notice Abstract

Request for Quotation (RFQ)

Reference Num	ber 10785304					
Procuring Entity	MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT	MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT				
Title	SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLA MAASIN PUMPING STATION	SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW GENERATOR SET FOR MAASIN PUMPING STATION				
Area of Delivery	y Pangasinan					
Solicitation Number:	MAWADGOODS#4, S. 2024	Status	Pending			
Trade Agreement:	Implementing Rules and Regulations	Accessized Components	1			
Procurement Mode:	Negotiated Procurement - Small Value Procurement (Sec. 53.9)	Associated Components	1			
Classification:	Goods					
Category:	Power Generation and Distribution Machinery	Bid Supplements	0			
Approved Budget for the Contract:	PHP 999,000.00	Document Request List	0			
Delivery Period:	30 Day/s					
Client Agency:		Date Published	24/04/2024			
Contact Person:	Bernadeth D Dizon Industrial Relations Management Officer A Serafica St., Mangaldan	Last Updated / Time	23/04/2024 17:01 PM			
	Pangasinan Philippines 2432 63-75-5235884 63-75-6530574 mangaldanwaterdistrict0979@yahoo.cor	Closing Date / Time	30/04/2024 14:00 PM			
Description						
	TO SUPPLIERS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR NERATOR SET FOR MAASIN PUMPING STA		LATION OF ONE (1) UNIT			
	estricted to Filipino Citizens/Sole Proprieto rcent (60%) interest or outstanding capit					
	uppliers shall submit their duly signed que ents in SEALED ENVELOPES in three copie					
a. Mayor's/Busin b. PhilGEPS Regi c. Income/Busin d. Omnibus Swo	stration Number ess Tax Return	contract with the				

Mangaldan Water District f. Warranty of two (2) years or 1,500 running hours (if awarded the contract)

4. Failure to submit one or more of the required documents, the BAC shall rate the supplier as "failed".

5. Deadline for the submission of quotation and aforesaid required documents shall be on or before April 30, 2024 at 2:00 P.M. only.

6. Quotation and required documents submitted after the deadline shall not be accepted by the BAC.

7. SPECIFICATIONS

One (1) Unit Brand New Generator Set,

One (1) Unit 150 Amperes Manual Transfer Switch

One (1) Lot Delivery, Installation, and Electrical Materials

Brand New Jet Diesel Generating Set, Silent Type, 58.7kVA/47.0KW 3-phase output for standby application, 60hz, 1800 rpm, 0.80 power factor, 240 volts, 12 Volts/Negative Electrical System, 3 cylinders in-line, 4 cycle, turbocharged, water cooled, battery trickle charger and fitted with locally-fabricated soundproofing with sound pressure level of 85 dba @ 1m radius.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

BRAND NEW DIESEL GENERATOR SET 58.7KVA/40KW STANDBY RATING

• Minimum 58.7kVA/47.0kW Standby Output Rating, 230 VAC, 60 Hertz, 1,800 RPM, 0.8 Power Factor Generator Set, Silent Type

• Engine and Alternator are directly coupled and mounted on a Baseframe made of Heavy Duty Fabricated Structural Steel with rubber type vibration isolators

• Minimum 87 liters Capacity Base Mounted Fuel Tank with Fuel Level Indicator

- Equipped with 12 VDC Tropical Battery and Cables, battery trickle charger and exhaust muffler
- ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS with OEM Certificate
- Powered by Industrial Diesel Engine, 4 Stroke Cycle, Diesel Fed
- No. of Cylinders 3/in-line maximum
- Rated speed 1800 RPM
- Cubic Capacity, liters 3.3 liters maximum
- Compression Ratio 17.25:1.0 minimum
- Aspiration Turbocharged
- Governing type Mechanical/ ISO 8528 G2
- Bhp at 1800 rpm 74.6 HP at Standby Rating minimum
- Fuel Consumption 14.3 li/hr at 100% load Standby (Rating maximum)
- Bore and Stroke 105 x 127 mm
- Electrical System 12V/negative maximum
- Fuel Filter Type Replaceable element
- Air Filter Type Replaceable Element
- Water Pump Type Centrifugal
- Oil Filter Type Spin-on, Full-Flow
- Cooling System Water Cooled
- Radiator Cooling Airflow 1.17 m3/min. minimum
- ALTERNATOR SPECIFICATIONS with OEM Certificate
- Capacity 58.7kVA/47.0kW minimum
- Voltage 230 VAC
- Frequency & Speed 60 Hz/1800 RPM
- Exciter Type Brushless, Self-excited
- Power factor 0.8
- Insulation Grade H
- Protection Grade IP23
- MTS SPECIFICATIONS
- Rating 150 Amperes maximum
- Type Breaker type
- Phase Three (3) Phase
- Voltage 230 VAC
- Enclosure NEMA 1
- Auto/Manual Operation
- Pilot Lights

CONTROL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS with OEM Certificate

• Digital Control Panel, With Automatic Start/Stop Cranking Operation adaptable to ATS, Complete with Standard Instrumentations, Protections, Controls and LED Display in a heavy duty sheet steel enclosure

• User-friendly editing and configuration of parameters to suit individual customer's applications through front panel buttons or through PC with license-free software.

• Tier 4 engine support and IP65 rating for increased protection against water ingress

• DC SUPPLY:

□ Continuous Voltage Rating - 8 V to 35 V Continuous

□ Cranking Dropouts - Able to survive 0 V for 50 mS, providing supply was at least 10 V before dropout and supply recovers to 5 V. This is achieved without the need for internal batteries. LEDs and backlight will not be maintained during cranking.

☐ Maximum Operati ☐ Maximum Standb	 Maximum Operating Current - 178 mA at 12 V, 95 mA at 24 V Maximum Standby Current - 88 mA at 12 V, 50 mA at 24 V 				
Charge Fail/Excitation Range - 0 V to 35 V GENERATOR:					
	.5 V - 333 V AC (L-N)				
□ Frequency Range					
MAGNETIC PICK U					
□ Voltage Range - +					
□ Frequency Range					
 AC Meterings - Vol 	ts, amps, frequency				
 DC Meterings - Bar 	ttery volts, Engine Hours Run, Water temperature, lube oil pressure, engine speed				
 Protection - Fail to 	start, low oil pressure, high engine Temperature, low/high battery voltage, Battery Charger				
, , ,	overspeed, Loss of engine speed detection				
OTHER REQUIREMEN					
Weatherproof and	Soundproof Enclosure, locally-fabricated acceptable, factory-fabricated OEM, Ga# 14 BI Plate				
	etardant foam insulation, access doors with door locks and keys, control panel viewing glass and				
	primer and finished with lacquer paint. The enclosure is bolted type for easy access of servicing sure level is at 85dBA at 1 meter radius.				
	ator should be manufactured by an accredited member of Organization for Economic Co-operation				
and Development (C					
	ntenance Manual, Standard Tools				
Training for Operat					
3 1	of the generator set and the local supplier must have been engaged in the same line of business				
for at least 35 years					
	f manufacturer to verify/authenticate model of generator set offered, how many years the				
	d and its country of origin.				
	cate of the Manufacturer.				
	s Certificate of the Supplier.				
	ertificate of the Manufacturer of the Generator Set Certificate of the Manufacturer of the Generator Set				
	Certificate of the Manufacturer of the Generator Set				
	ate of the Manufacturer of the Generator Set.				
	sales and service, warranty, availability of spare parts within the next five (5) years from the				
	and availability of local technicians.				
• Ninety (90) days -					
	enerator Set must meet the following standards BS4999, BS5000, BS5514, IEC60034, VDE0530				
and ISO 8528.					
	nd of the generator set to be offered must have at least 5 end users in the Philippine market with				
Attached Purchase C	Drder.				
the date of final acc	years or 1500 running hours whichever comes first factory defect and faulty workmanship from				
	eptance/testing.				
CONTRACT DURATION: 30 Calendar Days					
F.O.B.: Mangaldan Water District					
Created by	Bernadeth D Dizon				
Date Created	23/04/2024				

The PhilGEPS team is not responsible for any typographical errors or misinformation presented in the system. PhilGEPS only displays information provided for by its clients, and any queries regarding the postings should be directed to the contact person/s of the concerned party.

 $\ensuremath{\textcircled{C}}$ 2004-2024 DBM Procurement Service. All rights reserved.

Help | Contact Us | Sitemap





Central Portal for Philippine Government Procurement Oppurtunities

Award Notice Abstract (Ref No.: 4865539)

Status: Updated

Reference Number:	MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT Serafica St., Mangaldan Pangasinan, Region I, I	Philippines	Award Type:
10785304	MAWADGOODS#4, S. 2024		Award Notice
Control Number: Contact Person :			Contract Amount:
MAWADGOODS#4, S. 2024	CORPORATION Reynaldo Wines Balsicas Address : Designation :		Php997,360.00
Bid Notice Title:	Block 362 Lot 2, Betterlife Subdivision,		Award Date:
SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND	Tanzang Luma III, Imus City, Cavite 4104 Imus Cavite, Region IV-A, President		17-May-2024
INSTALLATION OF ONE (1)	Philippines		Publish Date:
UNIT BRAND NEW			24-May-2024
GENERATOR SET FOR	Line Item # Product/Service/Project Name	Budget	Date Last Updated:
MAASIN PUMPING STATION	MAWADGOODS#4, S. 2024, SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW		24-May-2024
Approved Budget:	GENERATOR SET FOR MAASIN PUMPING STATION,	Contract Number:	
Php999,000.00	26111600, 1, Lump Sum		MAWADGOODS#4, S. 2024
Procurement Mode:	Reason for Award :		Proceed Date:
Negotiated Procurement -	Single Calculated and Responsive Quotation		24-May-2024
Small Value Procurement			Contract Effectivity Date
(Sec. 53.9)			24-May-2024
Classification:			Contract End Date:
Goods			22-Jun-2024
Category:			Created By:
Power Generation and			Bernadeth D Dizon
Distribution Machinery			Date Created:
Applicable Procurement			24-May-2024
Rules:			Approver:
Implementing Rules and			Bernadeth D Dizon
Regulations			View Documents:
Funding Source:			4
Government of the			
Philippines (GOP)			
Funding Instrument:			
Corporate Budget for the			
Contract Approved by the			
Board			
Area of Delivery:			
Pangasinan			
Delivery Period:			
30 Day/s			
Contact Person:			
Bernadeth Dizon			
Created By:			
Bernadeth Dizon			



Republic of the Philippines MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT

Serafica St., Mangaldan, 2432 Pangasinan Tel. Nos. (075) 523-5884; (075)653-0574

NOTICE OF AWARD

MAY 1 7 2024

MR. CAESAR JOHN PAUL P. ACAY Sales Executive / Authorized Representative TRADE VENTURE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION Block 362 Lot 2, Better Life Subdivision, Tanzang Luma 3, Imus City, Cavite

SIR:

We are happy to notify you that the project re: Supply, Delivery and Installation of One (1) Unit Brand New Generator Set for Maasin Pumping Station (MAWADGOODS#4, S. 2024) is hereby awarded to you as the Bidder with the Single Calculated and Responsive Quotation at Contract Price equivalent to NINE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS (₱997,360.00).

You are therefore required within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award to formally enter into contract with us. Failure to enter into said contract shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award.

Very truly yours,

ENGR MARCELO M. BETONIO General Manager B

CONFORME HHH

MR. CAESAR JOHN PAUL P. ACAY Authorized Representative TRADE VENTURE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Date: 1 7 MAY 2024

"Water is life..... Use it Wisely"

CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW GENERATOR SET FOR MAASIN PUMPING STATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This CONTRACT is for the Supply, Delivery and Installation of One (1) Unit Brand New Generator Set for Maasin Pumping Station and was made and executed into this MAY 2 4 2024 at Mangaldan, Pangasinan by and between:

MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT (MAWAD), a government-owned and controlled corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of Presidential Decree No. 198, as amended, with office address at Serafica St., Mangaldan, Pangasinan duly represented and authorized herein by its General Manager, ENGR. MARCELO M. PETONIO, hereinafter referred to as "ENTITY"

and

TRADE VENTURE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION existing under and by virtue of the Laws of the Republic of the Philippines with business located at Block 362 Lot 2, Better Life Subdivision, Tanzang Luma 3, Imus City, Cavite, duly represented herein by its Authorized Representative, MR. CAESAR JOHN PAUL P. ACAY, hereinafter called the "SUPPLIER".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the "ENTITY" is desirous of procuring One (1) Unit Brand New Generator Set to be installed at the Pumping Station #17 located at Barangay Maasin, this Municipality;

WHEREAS, the "SUPPLIER" has signified his intention attached hereto as Annex "A" to the ENTITY to supply, deliver and install One (1) Unit Brand New Generator Set for Maasin Pumping Station, hereinafter referred to as "GOODS";

WHEREAS, this Contract shall be governed by the Laws of the Republic of the Philippines. It constitutes the entire agreement between ENTITY and SUPPLIER;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and of the covenants and stipulation set-forth herein parties hereto have agreed on the following arrangements, stipulations, terms and considerations, to wit:

- 1. That the SUPPLIER shall supply, deliver and install the GOODS within thirty (30) calendar days upon signing of this Contract and Notice to Proceed;
- That the SUPPLIER shall be fully responsible for the safety, protection, security and convenience of his personnel including himself and the public at large, as well as the works, equipment, installation and the like to be affected by his work;
- The SUPPLIER at its own cost, shall be responsible for taking out or maintaining any appropriate insurance policy against any risk related to the project;
- 4. That the SUPPLIER shall warrant that the GOODS supplied under the Contract is brand new, original, of most recent or current models and that they incorporate all recent improvements in design and materials;

CAESAR JOHN PAUL P. ACAY MR. IGR. AMARCELO M. PETONIO

- 5. That the SUPPLIER further warrants that all GOODS shall have no defect arising from design, materials or workmanship for a period of two (2) years or 1,500 hours of operations whichever comes first and otherwise shall be free on parts and services after the acceptance by the ENTITY;
- That the SUPPLIER hereby agrees to promptly remedy any failure or defect that may develop under the normal use of the supplied GOODS within the period specified by the ENTITY;
- In the event the GOODS and parts thereof is malfunctions within the warranty period, the SUPPLIER hereby agrees to rectify or replace without additional expense to the ENTITY;
- 8. That the SUPPLIER further agrees to train the ENTITY's personnel in the latter's location on assembly, start-up, operation, maintenance of the supplied GOODS at no additional cost on the part of the ENTITY;
- That the ENTITY hereby pays to the SUPPLIER in consideration of the provision of the GOODS the amount of NINE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS (₱997,360.00) upon completion and acceptance by the ENTITY;
- 10. That the payment of the entire GOODS shall be charged against the 2024 approved fund of the ENTITY;
- 11. That the SUPPLIER fails to deliver and install any or all of the GOODS and/or perform the services within the period(s) specified in this Contract, the ENTITY shall, without prejudice to its remedies under this Contract and under the applicable law, deduct from the Contract Price, as liquidated damages. The applicable rate is one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the unperformed portion for everyday of delay;
- 12. Any dispute arising out of the Contract, which cannot be amicably settled between the Parties, shall be referred to adjudication/arbitration in accordance with the laws of the ENTITY's location;
- 13. That the Parties hereby agree to comply with their respective obligations as stipulated above in good faith to the end that the purposed embodied herein shall be accomplished.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their signature this ______ MAY 2 4 2024 _____ in Mangaldan, Pangasinan.

MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT Entity

ENGR. MARCELO M. PETONIO General Manager B ID: Professional Regulations Commission Mechanical Engineer Reg. No. 0042260 TRADE VENTURE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION MR. CAESAR JOHN PAUL P. ACAY Authorized Representative

ID: Driver's License License No.: C07-14-001230 Valid Until: 2031/11/28

Signed in the Presence of:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINE) PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN) S.S MUNICIPALITY OF MANGALDAN)

On this <u>MAY 2 4 2024</u> personally appeared before me, ENGR. MARCELO M. PETONIO, representing Mangaldan Water District (MAWAD) and MR. CAESAR JOHN PAUL P. ACAY, representing Trade Venture International Corporation their respective valid Identification Card as shown below their signature, both known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same is their free act and voluntary deed.

This CONTRACT is consisting of three (3) pages including the page on which this acknowledgement is written, all of which have been signed by the parties and their instrumental witnesses.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal at the place and on the date first above-written.

MOHN PAUL P. ACAY Dec No Page No. Book No. Series of

DERO DM. TA Notary Publ n expires on December 31 2024 PTR No. 1221768-/2/2024 TIN No. 947-683 988 Roll No. 54416

MCLE Compliance No.VII-0023673-10-03-2022

NGR. MARGELO M. PETONIO

NR.



Republic of the Philippines MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT

Serafica St., Mangaldan, 2432 Pangasinan Tel. Nos. (075) 523-5884; (075)653-0574

NOTICE TO PROCEED

MAY 2 4 2024

MR. CAESAR JOHN PAUL P. ACAY Sales Executive / Authorized Representative TRADE VENTURE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION Block 362 Lot 2, Better Life Subdivision, Tanzang Luma 3, Imus City, Cavite

SIR:

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to <u>TRADE VENTURE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION</u> that the contract re: SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW GENERATOR SET FOR MAASIN PUMPING STATION (MAWADGOODS#4, S. 2024) under Negotiated Procurement under Small Value Procurement shall commence effective today.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the MANGALDAN WATER DISTRICT.

Very truly yours,

ENGR. MARCELO M. PETONIO General Manager B

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on

Name of the Representative of the Bidder:

Authorized Signature:

John Paul Caesar

"Water is life..... Use it Wisely"